

No. 20-1530 (Consolidated Case
Nos. 20-1531, 20-1780, 20-1778)

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

DREW H. WRIGLEY
Attorney General
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

MATTHEW SAGSVEEN
Solicitor General
MARGARET OLSON
Assistant Attorney General
NORTH DAKOTA OFFICE OF
ATTORNEY GENERAL
600 E. Boulevard Avenue
#125
Bismarck, ND 58505
Telephone: (701) 328-3640
Email: masagsve@nd.gov
maiolson@nd.gov

Counsel for Petitioner State of North Dakota

PAUL M. SEBY*
Special Assistant
Attorney General

CHRISTOPHER L. BELL
MATTHEW K. TIESLAU
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
1144 15th Street, Suite 3300
Denver, CO 80202
Telephone: (303) 572-6500
Facsimile: (303) 572-6540
Email: sebyp@gtlaw.com

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Summary of Reply Argument	1
Reply Argument.....	3
I. North Dakota is Injured by the D.C. Circuit’s Vacatur of the ACE Rule and That Decision Presents a Case and Controversy for This Court’s Review	6
II. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Presents a Justiciable Issue on the Vacatur of the ACE Rule	12
III. The Non-Governmental Organization and Trade Association’s Arguments are Meritless	19
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	24, 25
<i>American Lung Assoc. et al. v. EPA et al.</i> , 19-1140 (D.C. Cir.)	13
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	13
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	9
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821)	14, 15
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014)	10, 11
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 577 U.S. 260 (2016)	16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	6, 10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	5
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	6, 10
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	10, 11
<i>National Cable Telecom. Assn. v.</i> <i>Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	6
<i>United States National Bank v. Independent Insurance Agents of America, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	14, 15
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	5
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 7411	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7607	13
 REGULATIONS	
<i>Carbon Pollution Emission Guidelines for Exist- ing Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Gen- erating Units</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Repeal of the Clean Power Plan; Emissions Guidelines for Greenhouse Gas Emissions From Existing Electric Utility Generating Units; Revisions to Emission Guidelines Im- plementing Regulations</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 32,520 (July 8, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
